
Case No. 23-10534

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN THE MATTER OF HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.
DEBTOR

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P., NOW
KNOWN AS NEXPOINT ASSET MANAGEMENT, L.P.;
NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.,
APPELLANTS

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
APPELLEE

Direct Appeal from the
United States Bankruptcy Court
Northern District of Texas
Case No. 19-34054-sgj11

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz
John A. Morris
Gregory V. Demo
Jordan A. Kroop
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-6910

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward (Texas Bar No. 24044908)
Zachery Z. Annable (Texas Bar No. 24053075)
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, Texas 75231
(972) 755-7100

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. This Court’s Clear Statements	8
B. The Replacement of One Sentence in the Court’s Initial Opinion in <i>Highland I</i> Does Not Support Appellants’ Restrictive View of the Gatekeeper Provision’s Scope.....	10
C. Neither the Gatekeeper Provision nor the Injunction Releases Claims or Is Affected by the Court’s Holding that the Exculpation Improperly Releases Non-Debtor Parties in Violation of Bankruptcy Code § 524(e) as Interpreted by <i>Pacific Lumber</i>	13
D. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Interpreted <i>Highland I</i> to Require Only the Definition of Exculpated Parties to Be Narrowed.....	19
E. Appellants’ Argument that the Bankruptcy Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Act as a Gatekeeper Was Decided in <i>Highland I</i>	22
F. Limiting the Gatekeeper Provision to Exculpated Parties Would Eviscerate the Gatekeeper Provision and Render It Meaningless	24
G. The Court Should Not Consider the New Arguments Appellants Raise for the First Time on Appeal Seeking to Invalidate the Gatekeeper Provision.....	26
V. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881).....	6, 23
<i>Carter v. Rodgers</i> , 220 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>CBS v. Primetime 24 J.V.</i> , 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Hallock v. Key Fed. Sav. Bank (In re Silver Oak Homes)</i> , 167 B.R. 389 (Bankr. D. Md. 1994).....	24
<i>Helmer v. Pogue</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151262 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 22, 2012)	24
<i>In re Ditech Holding Corp.</i> , 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2274 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. August 20, 2021).....	24
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 568 B.R. 217 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017)	23
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 541 B.R. 104 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)	23
<i>In the Matter of The Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Goldberg</i> , 573 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Lowenbraun v. Canary (In re Lowenbraun)</i> , 453 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> <i>(In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Roy v. City of Monroe</i> , 950 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 546 B.R. 284 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)	23

Tufts v. Hay,
977 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020)24

Villegas v. Schmidt,
788 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2015) 6, 22, 23

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 10523

11 U.S.C. § 112323

11 U.S.C. § 524(e) passim

11 U.S.C. § 55315
